Energy Efficiency Features of the Intel Skylake-SP
Processor and Their Impact on Performance
Robert Schöne, Thomas Ilsche, Mario Bielert, Andreas Gocht, Daniel Hackenberg
Center for Information Services and High Performance Computing (ZIH)
Technische Universität Dresden – 01062 Dresden, Germany
Email: {robert.schoene | thomas.ilsche | mario.bielert | andreas.gocht | daniel.hackenberg}@tu-dresden.de
Abstract—The overwhelming majority of High Performance
Computing (HPC) systems and server infrastructure uses Intel

latencies and bandwidths. Furthermore, we will investigate the
processor energy counters more closely and extend the system
stress test FIRESTARTER.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
This work is supported in part by the European Union’s
Horizon 2020 program in the READEX project (grant agree-
ment number 671657) and by the German Research Foundation
(DFG) within the CRC 912 - HAEC.
USED CODE
The used code is available at https://github.com/
tud-zih-energy/2019-HPCS-Skylake-EE.
REFERENCES
[1] D. Hackenberg, R. Schöne, T. Ilsche, D. Molka, J. Schuchart, and
R. Geyer, “An Energy Efficiency Feature Survey of the Intel Haswell
Processor,” in IEEE International Parallel and Distributed Processing
Symposium Workshop (IPDPSW), 2015, DOI: 10.1109/IPDPSW.2015.70.
[2] Intel 64 and IA-32 Architectures Software Developer’s Manual
Volume 3A, 3B, and 3C: System Programming Guide, Intel, Sep
2016, order Number: 325384-060US. [Online]. Available: http:
//www.intel.com/content/dam/www/public/us/en/documents/manuals/
64-ia-32-architectures-software-developer-system-programming-manual-325384.
pdf
[3] R. Schöne, D. Molka, and M. Werner, “Wake-up Latencies for Processor
Idle States on Current x86 Processors,” Computer Science - Research
and Development, 2014, DOI: 10.1007/s00450-014-0270-z.
[4] R. Schöne, T. Ilsche, M. Bielert, D. Molka, and D. Hackenberg, “Software
Controlled Clock Modulation for Energy Efficiency Optimization on Intel
Processors,” in Proceedings of the 4th International Workshop on Energy
Efficient Supercomputing (E2SC), 2016, DOI: 10.1109/E2SC.2016.15.
[5] B. Rountree, D. H. Ahn, B. R. de Supinski, D. K. Lowenthal, and
M. Schulz, “Beyond DVFS: A First Look at Performance under a
Hardware-Enforced Power Bound,” in 2012 IEEE 26th International
Parallel and Distributed Processing Symposium Workshops PhD Forum,
2012, DOI: 10.1109/IPDPSW.2012.116.
[6] K. Lange, “Identifying Shades of Green: The SPECpower Benchmarks,”
Computer, 2009, DOI: 10.1109/MC.2009.84.
[7] J. Bucek, K.-D. Lange, and J. v. Kistowski, “SPEC CPU2017:
Next-Generation Compute Benchmark,” in Companion of the 2018
ACM/SPEC International Conference on Performance Engineering, DOI:
10.1145/3185768.3185771.

[13] “Intel Xeon Processor Scalable Family Technical Overview,” Jul
2017. [Online]. Available: https://software.intel.com/en-us/articles/
intel-xeon-processor-scalable-family-technical-overview
[14] M. B. Taylor, “Is Dark Silicon Useful?: Harnessing the Four Horse-
men of the Coming Dark Silicon Apocalypse,” in Proceedings of
the 49th Annual Design Automation Conference (DAC), 2012, DOI:
10.1145/2228360.2228567.
[15] A. Mazouz, A. Laurent, B. Pradelle, and W. Jalby, “Evaluation of
CPU Frequency Transition Latency,” Computer Science - Research and
Development, 2014, DOI: 10.1007/s00450-013-0240-x.
[16] “Advanced configuration and power interface (acpi) specification, revision
6.3,” Jan. 2018, online at uefi.org (accessed 2019-03-27).
[17] T. Ilsche, R. Schöne, P. Joram, M. Bielert, and A. Gocht, “System
Monitoring with lo2s: Power and Runtime Impact of C-State Transitions,”
in IEEE International Parallel and Distributed Processing Symposium
Workshops (IPDPSW), 2018, DOI: 10.1109/IPDPSW.2018.00114.
[18] Energy Efficient Servers: Blueprints for Data Center Optimization.
[19] D. Hackenberg, R. Oldenburg, D. Molka, and R. Schöne, “In-
troducing FIRESTARTER: A processor stress test utility,” in In-
ternational Green Computing Conference (IGCC), 2013, DOI:
[20] T. Ilsche, R. Schöne, M. Bielert, A. Gocht, and D. Hackenberg, “lo2s
— Multi-core System and Application Performance Analysis for Linux,”
in IEEE International Conference on Cluster Computing (CLUSTER),
2017, DOI: 10.1109/CLUSTER.2017.116.
[21] A. Knüpfer, C. Rössel, D. an Mey, S. Biersdorff, K. Diethelm, D. Es-
chweiler, M. Geimer et al., “Score-P: A Joint Performance Measurement
Run-Time Infrastructure for Periscope, Scalasca, TAU, and Vampir,” in
Tools for High Performance Computing 2011, 2012, DOI: 10.1007/978-